Decision Xo. 2705@
BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFOBNIA.

In the matter of the application of )
the MOLESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT )
that the Rallroad Commission £ix anéd ) '
determine the Jjust compensation to de ) Application No. 1865%.
paid for the elmctric distridution )
system of ithe SIERRA AND SAN FRANCISCO )
POWER COMPANY (PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC g

COMPANY, LESSEE)e
L. J. Maddux and Verznon F, Gent, for applicant.
C. P. Cutten and Ralph ¥, Dutal, for Sierra and

San Francisco Power Company and Pacific Gas and
Electric Company, Lessee.

A s, T A NI VI o} Ve
A PR B e !
ST R R B
B AR A N
O

LT

‘e, .o . "

Tt v, f ¢ ot e

P . o R ) I ®

3Y THE COMMISSION: o ~

s o o ¥ b

Vo . . ' - “
, - PO L. +

et 3

OCPINION

This is a proceeding drought by the Modesto Irrigation
District in conformity with Section 47(b) of the Pudlic Utilities
Act. 4pplicant asks the Reilroad Commission to Tix sné determine
the Just compensetion to be paid for that part of the electrie
distridution system of the Sierra and San Francisco Power Company
(Pacific Gas and Electric Compeny, Lessee), as set forth and iden-
1Tied In Exhibit "A" and modified by Exhidit "B, both annexed to
the petition filed herein on Jamuary 17, 1933, said syctem existe
ing within the boundaries of the Modesto Irrigation District.
' Hearing on the Commission's order to Show Csuse occurred
in Modesto, California, on May 9, 1933. Thereafter exhaustive
testimony affecting valuvation and just compensation of the




[ —

-~
py

>

rroperty and rights sought to be condemnmed was heard in San
Francisco vefore Commissioner Ware, Tequiring 13 trieal days commence
ing November 2L, 1933, und terminating Febdbruary 16, 1934, and
embracing 991 pages of testimony and?gxtensive'thibits.

The matter having been subnitted and the concluding
brief having been filed on April 2, 1934, the Cormmission is now
ready to decide the amount of just compensation. The property
which the District desires to condemn consists of rights of way,
easements, franchises and property, corstituting the electric
distridbution system descrided in Exhidit rar heretolore montioned.l
The portions of the franchise sought herein comprise the right to
conduct and operate a systen %o distridute electric energy for
public sale within the Modesto Irrigation District. Values herein
determined are as of JanueTy 17, 1933, the dete of Ziling the
instant procecdinge.

In our effort %0 arrive at fair value, we have
segregated the verious items and factors involved, and have
attached to sach our conception of Jjust compensation., This

segregation includes:

l. Witk the exception of one 17 X.V. substation serving the plant
of the Pacific Fruit Express, and tke 17 X.V, lime extendeld from
the Modesto substation to the Pacific Fruit Express substation,
the property to be zcquired does not include any distridbution
plant operating at voltages in excess of S000 volts.

Property %o de acquired does not include the 60 L.V, transe
nission lines extending through the Listrictd; the 17 X.V. secondary
transmission lines extending from the Modesto Substation through
the District; the Modesto Substation and +he rureal 17 X.V. subsia-
tions located within the District; cextain 4 X,V. lines within the
District whick are to serve territory outside the District as
described in Exhibit *Bv attached to the Application; and further—
more, 1o general property is included,




Falr values as of Jenuery 17, 1933, of properties
anc rights described in application, as determined
by reprbduction cost new less accrued depreciation.
Damsges inflieted upon Company property not con-
dermed and rendered éntzrely useless,

Reasonable carrying charges ror Company facilities
not condemmed, Or proportionate perts thereof,
rendexred temporarily idlce

Neceszary costs of construction to place property,

0ot condexmed, in adequate operating corndition.

Incidental expenses occasioned by severance.

FAIR VAITRE.

The most important factor with which we are concerned
is fair value of property and rights. Many expert witnesses
employed alike by condemning District and defending Company,
as well as pumerous engineers Irom the Commission's staff, were
heerd at lepgth. For purposes of clarity we present herewith
an adbstract of their wvarious attestations, for it is only by a2
comparison and reflective consideration of al; the testimony

that we may be able to embrace a saiisfactory conclusion.







sm_m a: sm rmnoxsoo mmx ocwm monmmo DISTRIGT
RIS o APPLIOATION NOs 181553 L .
GAPITAL 5':""’2@!

|
!

i

s : o ! ' IPAOIFIO G.l.S AXD ELEQ-% 1 t
1. 0RO ORIGINAL [t 0.R,0s ADJUSTED 1 _TRIO COMPANY ' B. ¥, GREIM . L. 8. READY 1
vt -t RGN Ty i R.ON, 3 P R.ON. t 1 RJOWNL 3 l { R.O,N. 1
t ! ! 8 1} Lesa t
3 1

t léss Loas t .V less ; t R.ON. Lgasl

n,'o,zi, igaprooutg'cm Ry 0Ny :popredatiom RuO:Ns_Dapre gm ont_R.0,Ns 1AdJustediPopracisiions a,g,u,mam—eogauon
s .

?

Asdount Nos,

I}cTANOIBLE OAPI’PAL

301 Orgontzation Y 3 1,800. R l.eoo. $ 3,006, & 3,005, $ - § 1,800, $ '1'.eo§-$'>i.eoo-:]$ 1,800,
302 Franchlaes 800 800. 800, 0. 2,500. 2,600, - 4%56. - 476, ; 476. 475,

470,

i

_ TANOIBLE QAPITAL

5348 Pistr, Lands LB, 1,0m. 1,03, 1,073, 1,093, 1,073, 2404 240, 240
344 "™  Substa,Bquip, 10, 091. 8,676, 10,192, 8,662, 10,18¢. 8,658, o, 9190 9,019, 8,430
346 % Poles & Fixt, 66,010, 49,233, 68,602, 40,601, 68,677, 0000, 64 476, 64718, 40 %7
47 " Overhead Cond. 45.537. 33,339, 43,965, 33‘,678- 44,052, 33,920, 42,785, 48,793. . 32,71
350 = Line Trans, 67,328, ‘ 39 418, 5?7, &500 39, 739. 58.799. @0.5711 56,348, 66,348, 38,73
351 Servioces 11,767, 8, 541. 11 876, 8,686, 11,9014, 8,607, 11,556, 11,658, 8,39"
352 Cona, Metors _ IQ’Q“O 8 888. ) 10 7?3- . 9.0“. 10_,7650 . 9,0‘30 10 4830 10’4830 8_1‘8_16

| TOTALS #4¢ $ 201,262.4 8140,602. $204,810, 'siaa,osa. $200,070.  $167,675, $106,204, $106,332, $147,043

# Inoludes $49,00 {tem covered by testimony.

ey




The verlous contridutions, throughout this proceeding,
frox the Commission's enginesrs are significant. Thelr answers

are cheracteristically expert, accurate ané impertiasl. The study

and conplusions'or C. T. Mess, Commission Taluation Engineer,

W,

whichfngzetailed in the 44 pages of his Zxhidit No. 2 wee received
without challenge of contending counsel. The adjusted figures
on the preceding chaxt offer a satlsfactory ard convincing dasis |
vpor. which to rest our answer of felir velue for properties and
rights;z
It is ouwr Judgment that $153,000,00 affords fair value
. Zor reproduction cost new less depreciation of the righis and pPrope

erties sought hereinme

2. Ve quote the following from Exhibit No. 2 presented by C.R.C.
Valuation Engineer, Mr. C. T. Xess:

mhe estimated reproduction cost is the standerd used in this
study.and for those units of property which are deprecieble this
estimate of cost new has been lessened by an amount which 43
believed t0 Tepresent the diminished operative serviceadbility of
the old units as compared t0 new ones, * * Xw

7In the development of this depreciation study 1t has deen
considered fundeamental that a compound estimate of a whole, resulte
ing Zrom summation of estimates of the parts, is more reliadle
than a simple estimate of the whole. From this principle it follows
that the greater the number of parts into which a whole is &ivided
in arriving at a judgment figure, the greater is the rellability
0?2 the composite estimate of the whole. * * *n

rIn this anelyslis the greatest welgh?t was given to0 field in-~
spection and interpreting these Lindings in the light 07 the practi-
cal opera%or of such & system. IFull advantage has been taken of
age and life dsate, where available, as this information is of con=-
siderable importance in the consideration of the future service.
The practical Time wunit is tae year. In addition %o the future
expectancy factor, the interest iten and other costs of operation
are considered. This latter cost is meterial when the old facility
will have greater average costs, over its remairing service life,
es opposed to such costs over its total service life. A study of
this method will show 1t to be & modification of the sinking fund
theory, wWhereby factors other than &ge, life and interest are given
consideration. It, of course, follows that where such other
factors are present the depreciated cost thusc computed will be lower
than that found by straight application of the sinking fuud method,”

vAhere removal of plant at definite time in Lfutwre 1s known,
the value is that of net salvage plus time interval service valuse
of plant. The value of this service is measuwred by comparison with
new plant for which the anpual cost is computed on dasis of Lnvest~
ment cost, interest on investzent, life, salvage and sinking




¥r. L, S. Ready, one of the experts employed by the
District, contended that in srriving at fair value for that
portion of the treansformers and services as he designated as deing
excessive and unnecessary, we should deduct the costs of installa-
tion incuwrrod Dy the Compeny. EHe ergued thal such excessive
equipment should be evaluated on the same bgsis as though it were
in storsge. Lny such contention is umnteneble,

We cannot review this point with the same approach
applicadble to & utility operating under monopolistic conditions
and adventages. Yor meny years the Company has felt the active
and cocsuming competition of the District. 4ll of this alleged
excessive equipment was originally instelled by the Company in

géod feith, prudently, and iIn the turtheraﬁce of sowzd dusiness

policy and judgment. Only decause of the ssvere competition of
paét yeaxrs has much of this property deen rendered idle for come~
paratively long periods of time. A full consileration of these
existing competitive conditions impel the conclusion that in the

2., (Continued)

Tund-anrewity and increasging meintenance, if appropriate.”

rThe difficulty of derfinite differentiation between normal
systen maintenance, deferred mainternsnce and increasing meintew
naence with age, in many instances Is fully recognized in this
study. In some classes of equipment judgment must de entirely
based on field inspection and knowledge of operations and re-
glgo:od in the constants of expeciancy and accrued depreciation.

”

*Deferred maintenance may or may not reveal itsel? as an
actual .physical deterioratiorn of plant. Only where definite cost
increases in maintainizg similer service can be established witk
reference to specific items of mainterance, should recognition de
given to thls item. VWhen this beconmss apparent, utility practice
usually dictates replacement, * * Xo

"This study reflects no price depreciation as the reproduction
¢o3t new appraisal prices give full recogrition to this item,

"While inadequacy and obdsolescence lessen service life, where
same is partial, 'the life cycle of the item or Litems may be greatly
extended when adapted to other forms of service., sSimilarly,
equipment not definitely in use, dut possihle of fulwre operation
at same or oither location on an operative system, has & definite
service value comsidered in this instance as residual vealue,”

G




mvﬁorance of this contest arnd struggle for consumers, the Company
exercised the greater part of Judgment, and adopted the ordinary
and proper course by sllowing this idle equipment to remein installed
ané availadle for suckh usage as the anticipeation of increased
patroméo might require,

ALY tfi;nsromerq » Weters and services have remained
usable at any moment, and the Company had a right to anticipate that
any of them m.gh:t; be cealled into use at any time. In axmplification
of this fact, Exhidbits Nos. 7 and 20 show a healthy increase in
‘zumber of pafréns as well as revenues during the last two years of
the Companyrs: bnainess;s This 1s true notwithstanding the diffi-
culty of inducing any considersble trend of patronage from the
Distrs.ct *O the company wh.en ‘the approximate and appareant loss of
-all- cOmpa.ny patrona.ga :i.s :!.m:.nont through condemnation,

It ssens roa.sonable to conclude that much of this alleged

-

* excess of instal ::.o fémy be readily and acts ve:.y pressed into

e gram——r
‘Me&y and 1n the :Districv should seid D:!.s'cr:f.ct

7
A“

et n e

Revenues and COnsumorso

B b

. Aversge Yearly
Revenues - ... consumers

ot bl

Tustde City z,,.mu $35,758, 7 s21
, e

o'ats:.ds "o . 14,70S. - 56
i'ot.eL;'~ $50,463., sy

2933

mSide City Lizmt& e e v s 0 $40,142. S
Outaﬁ.de _ <o v 122326. 66

e

T°T=al e e e e .. gSZaET. . 18
19337 mcrease | ‘. cee. & 2,006 3_41

__....,V..,._.;.J.st,h% INCTe880. e : T8 Y Y

The *‘orogo:.ng shovs a definite increase due iz a large degree %o
the domestic consumers® accounts whose revesnues are rerflected in
the higher blocks of the ra.'ce structures.

-




=

presently consummeate the acquisition of such property, together
with all of the Compeny’'s consumers within the District and the
exclusive right to aistribute eleciric onergy therein.

The contending factions coneur in many small corrections
and adjustments,ell of which are reflected in the column en%titled
"C.R.C, AdJusted™ 1n the foregoing "Capital Suxmarym", IHowever,
there remain various matters of coniroversy which mey be briefly
discussed and then disposed of.

From a full consideration of the respective testimony
and evidence presented, we will allow 18 per cent as the proper
overhead to be applied to the tangible fixed capitel, exclusive
of land, In arriving at this percentage we add one per cent as
an additional allowsance to the 17 per ceat recoxmended dy John
E. Cooper, 2 witness represexting the Commission staff, in order
to adequately and falrly cover errors and omissions. Ve believe
$1,800600 i3 a fair and proper allowance for organization and
$800,00 Just and proper to cover Iranchises, the existence of
whick has beer sufficlently estadlished through the testimony and
Bxhibits offered by the Company.

Tae District protested any allowance for freight on
transformers between Sen Framcisco and Modesto and presented &
letter (Exhibi?t No. 35) from "Maloney xleciric Company of Ste
Touls® evidencing the willingmess of said Compeny %o imciude in
sale price suck item of freight. The fact remains that all of
the trensformers Iunvolved are wWestinghouse, General Electric
axd Wegner trensformers and the Company proved that in reproduc—
ing the same, Ireight from San Francisco to Modesto in the sum
of $480400 would be added to the initial cost. Eence, an allowance
appéara Justifisble and correspondingly has been incorporated in
the amount found due. '

The contending factions have alternately attacked and
Cefondod the motive and the legal right of the District iz choosing

=S




certain portions of the Comparyrs franchise and rejecting &ll
others. Analysis of these contentions urge the conclusion the?
the Districtrs actuating desire was to acquire the exclusive
righé to serve electricity within thelbistrict, and leave wnto the
Company &ll of its rights and properties not useful to said services
That which may thus de revained will afford the Compeny the right
to transmit power through the territory of the Districet for uses
beyond 1its borders. It therelore follows that the District.hes
pursued a plen consistent with law and comity in splitting the
franchise rights of the Company, teking through condemnation the
perts wanted axnd lsaving vnto the Coxpany all others not incone
clztent with the Districtrs operations and apparently necessary
or conceivedly useful to the Company.

For L2 years the District hasz pursued vigorously and
effectively a campaign oOf acquisition, and now is exercising its
constitutional and arbitrary power of condempation. XNo one cat
protest and prevall ageinst elther act. 3ut when we see the
arbitraxry and Irretrievadble removal of privately owned property
-and rights passing forever into theconmtrol of goverzment, we
should likewlise see another hand of goverament extend unto the
Tormer owner a Just and ample compensation for the property and
rights taken, ard for any damages resulting directly or indirectlye.
We have endesavoreld 1o effect such compensation in this order.

GOING VALUE.

Preliminexy t0 a disposition of severance damages, it
shouvlé be noted that the Commission has duly considered another
constent factor in condemnation, towlt, Going Value., The record
conclusively establiskes and this order plainly shows that the
element of huge, wholesome oOr any net profits iz absent In the
Companyrs recont operation of properties and rights involveld.

Past competition hes humbled the status of the Company's earnings,

-




Future growth, assuming the Compenyrts activities were to continue
wndisturbed, would probdadbly move sléwly 0 the caldence of approx-
imately $ per cent annual increases., We have concluded that axy
going value that may de atiached to the properties and rights to
b0 condemned iz nominal axd noreover is amply reflected in the
adjustod falr valuve figure of £153,000,00.

SEVERANCE DANMAGES.

come now to a determination of fair compensation for-
I PHYSICAL SEVERANCE,

IDIE PLANT SEVERANCE.

ITY. TEMPORARILY IDLE EQUIPMENT SEVERANCE.

The views of the District on the one Rand, and the Come
pany on the other, are widely divergent. Mr. Ready, contenlding

for the former, urges $730.00 4o be alloweld for physical severance
dameges. The District further argues: ™ * * the sroperty”
(herein valued for condemmetion) "to an independent pu-chaser

would be worth no more toen NET SALVAGE TALTE of structures and

equipment., * * * The revenue from the service from these lines
and commectirng substations, serving within the District, is insufe
Ticlent %0 pay the operating expenses of the comnecting secondary
lines included in the property to be acquired. * * * The service
from these lines within the District is rendered at an out-of-pocket
loss and I1f rexoved, Company'losses would de reduced and the Company
financially benefited,"

The Company contends that the contemplated removals
will render wholly useless the residuasl eleciric properties and
rights within the District and argues at length in support of
"the plan of the cémpany" to remove and saelvage all electrie
properties end facilities within the District not sought to be

taken. ZXHexnce, the Company claims not only severance damages but




contends "that the Company should de compensated Lfully for the
value of the properties necessarily to be removed, together with
the costs which must dbe incurred in the constructlion and recon=-
struction ¢f facilities t0 be made necessary”. The Companyr’s
total Tigure for all severance demage items is in the aggregete
sum of $206,147.00., The District comes much closer %o the correct
answer,'suggesting total severance damages in the sSum of
£3€,230,00,

Zquelly divergent concepts appear relative to the future
utility of the remaining Modesto substations. NMr. Ready in
recognition of an elemexnt of severance damsge coupled with future
usefulness, supplies in his Exhidbit No. 12 the foundation for his
conclusion thet the severance demages connected with the Modesto
Substation aggregate $17,720,00. In dold contrast ir. Lisberger,
representing the Company, estimates these dsmeges in his Exhidbit
No. 28 at 365,995.00.

Agein we L£ind it necesszary to arrive at the value of
severance damages OVer & course somewhat between these two
eitrames.

Disposing of the future utility value of the lodesto
substation; it is proper to observe that the presexnt 17 X.v., and
distridbution system was designed %o neset the load requirements cf
the City of Nodesto and rural contiguous territory. Al=o it was
intended %0 be & link in the inter=connecied 17 X.V. feeders originsute
ing from Manteca ond Stenisleus. With the 60 X.V. step down at
Mbdosfo on the Manteca=patterson 1loop, continuity of service o
Modesto was practically assured, without consideration of the three
17 X,V. Teaders from other sourceé. At the time of this application
there was connected to the 17 X,V. loops, exclusive of the step down
stations within the area in question, in excess of 3250 X.V.A.

o? transformer capacity, located iz eight subsiations. 7The present

ané future necessity of maintaining the Modesto Substation as

e source of supply %o the 17 X,V. radial feeders 17 X.V. sudbstations
1T '




as well as a point for voliage regulation to the 17 X,V, system
becomgs a matter of fact,

The franchise righte remaining with the Company while
of negative value as regarding serving load within the district,
have been assued to include the definite right to operate and
maintain those certain subsitations, feeders and %telephome circuits
necessary for rendering service to all areas without the distrioct,.
This assumption also precludes the advisabdility of retirement of
either the Modesto Sudstation, or the 17 K,V. radial feeders. 4
public utility is obliged to render adequate service where said
service bas been long established and the Companyrs proposzal as %0
plant removal seriously threatens coxtinuity of service to its
contiguous territory. No sufficient or corvincing evidence was
offered as to substitutional plant o guarantee the present service
enjoyed, ané the resulting ecomomies are extremely questionsble.

It i3 our c¢omclusion thet the fair awaréd L£or physical
severance is £2,000.00, This sum properly compensates for the
severance occurring to the distriduntion circuit anld telephone
circuits. Relative t0 telephone circuits, we make allowance for
the mew circuit necessiteted from Yodesto Substation o the Dis-
trict office; the other system telephone circuits we conclude will
remain intacte.

Te have made a full and conplete comparison of all of the
evidence and ITxhibits herein., The method followed in determining
IDIE PLANT SEVERANCE has been o determine approximately the his-
torical depreciated cost and from this we have deducted the net
salvage of all property involved, after making the proper alloce-
tion of excess plant capacity; the resultant represeniting total
damages incurred. The main item of this account of dazages Is

incurred by the Modesto Subsiatioz 2.3 X.V. emd 17 K.V, equipment,

which Wwe fix at $9,800.00. Combimed with the Modesto Substation,

=12~




we heve computed the i1dle plantts severance affecting salida Sube

station, Sylvan substation, 17 X.V. distridution (Salida District),
and 4 K.V, rural (Paradise Substation). we have concluded %hat
$l7;000.00 is fairly compensatory for all these items of 1dle plant
severance,

Concluding the question of TEMPORARY IDLE EQUIPMENT
SEVERANCE, historical cost forms the basis and after its determinae
tion, allocation for the service attained is necessary o form the
basis. to compute fixed charges. The resulting losses, based on
conditions as of date of application, Zor the periodS“contemplated,
have been estimeteld and the amounts reduced to a damage 2t the time
of severance dy the applicatioz of present worth factorse. Such
damage to 17 X.V, and 60 X.V. equipment, &% the Modesto Substation
we compute in the sum of $16,000.00. The severance damages on
account of rendering temporarily idle portions of the production
and transmission system plant capacity, we have determined in the
emount of $26,000,00. Qther factors in this group of equipment
suffering severance damege includes, in the following respective
order of Importance: (&) Per cent operating costs Modesto Sub-
station. (b) General capital. (c¢) 4 K.V. Distridution (Paradise
substation)e (d) 17 X.V. (Modesto-Selida)e (e) 27 K.V, (Modestoe
Sylven)e (f£) 17 K.V. (Modeato-Paradise). (g) Per cent operating
costs (Paradise end Gates Substation). The total temporary idle
equipment severance eggregates $50,000,00.

Surmarizing, the folléwing ls therefore our conclusion
of Jjust compensation herein:

I. REPRODUCTION COST NEW EESu DEPRECIATION = PEYSICAL

PROPERTY AND RIGHTS TAKEN . - o » « o o « $153,000.00

II. PHYSICAL SEVERANCE + « « = = = o 2,000.00

IIT. IDLE PLANT SEVERENCE o o « o « o  17,000.00
IV. TEMPORARY IDIE EQUIPMENT SEVERANCE  50,000.00
 TOTAL = JUST COMPENSATION - « « o $222,000.00




The following order is ilssued:

CRDEK

The MODZSTC IRRIGATION DISTRICT, an irrigation district
orgenized and existing uxnder and pursusnt to the lews of the State
of Californie and situated in the County of Stanislaus, ha%ing
filed with the Rallroeld Commission or the l7th day of January,
1933, & petition as adove entitled, and the COmmission'having Pro=
ceoded in accordance with the provisions of Section 47(b) of the
Public Utilities Act o fix and determine the just coxpensation
to be pald dy the Modesto Irrigation District to the Sierra and san
Francisco Power Compeny (Pacific Ges azd Electric Company, Lessee)
for the taking of the property and righ?s described in the Txhidits
attached to the petition and in amendment thereto, public hearings
having been held, the matter having beex sudbmitted, and the Railroed
- Commnission being fully apprised in the matter, mekes the rollowing
. £indings:

l. IT IS EEREBY FOUND AS A FuCT that just compensation
to be paid by the Modesto Irrigation DASTTict 0 tne Sierra and
Sen Francisco Power Company (Pacific Gas aad Electric Compeny,
Lesses) for the property and rights described in the application,
not including severance damages, is the sum of $153,000.00.

v Ze IT IS EERESY FOUND A4S A FACT that the sum to be paid
by the Modesto Irrigation District to the Sierra end Sen Trancisco
Power Compeny (Pecific Gas -and Electric Company, Lesses) as sever
ance damages %o the remsining property aﬁd Tights of the Slerra and
Sen Francisco Power Coxpany (Pacifie Ges and Zlectric .Company,
Lessee), after the taking of the property and rights descrided in
the epplication iz the sum Of $69,000400.

3, IT IS ESREBY FOUND 4AS A FACT that the total just

compernsation to de paid by the Modesto Ixrigation District to the

-ldym




Sierra and Sen Francisco Power Compeny (Peacific Ges end Tlectrie
Compeny, Lessee) for the takirng of the Property and rights
described in the application is the suxm of £222,000,00.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days from the date hereof.

Dated et Sen Fremcisco, Celiforate, tais &2 day of
May, 19344

(”C,M
'f-'Zw ow%uz@g/
yls // Cour,
m:s/
/%///

COmmissioners.




